Pronecer

TS-A3000LB 1500wsmex. /Nom.400w SEALED ENCLOSURE TYPE SUBWOOFER ,
TS-A2500LB 1200wm./nom. 300w SUBWOOFER DE CAIXA SELADA
TS-A2000LB 700w /Nom. 250w CAEBY®EP B 3AKPbITOM KOPMYCE

Thank you for purchasing this Pioneer product.
Be sure to read this instruction manual before installing this speaker.

A\ CAUTION

Install securely according to the installation instructions.

2. Wiring the speaker terminals out of phase may cause a reduction in bass output,
O : 2 2& $ : 3 3. When routing leads and cords, secure them with cable retainers and electrician's adhesive tape or shrink tubing wherever they may touch sharp edges.
Vlelen Dan-k, daSS Sie SICh fiir dieses Pl‘Odllkt .VOI'I- Plom:.er entSCheld_en haben. Keep all wiring away from hot surfaces or heater outlets to prevent short circuits.
Vor dem Einbau des Lautsprecher, verfehlen Sie nicht diese Vorschrift zu lesen. 4. Refer to your car stereo's operation manual as well when installing speakers in your car.
4 " ’ X . 5. When connecting these speakers with a PIONEER car stereo component's power amplifier, do not combine the left and right speaker's negative wires.
Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit Pioneer. 6. TS-A3000LB
. . . . 1. . PIONEER recommends that this TS-A3000LB be used in conjunction with amplifiers whose continuous (RMS) output is lower than 400 W which is nominal
Priére de lire obligatoirement ce manuel d'installation avant de monter le input power of this TS-A3000LB
TS-A2500LB
haut parleur. PIONEER recommends that this TS-A2500LB be used in conjunction with amplifiers whose continuous (RMS) output is lower than 300 W which is nominal
Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto Pioneer. NG SHis T REILE
Prima di installare I'altoparlante Ieggete tassativamente le istruzioni. PIONEER recommends that this TS-A2000LB be used in conjunction with amplifiers whose continuous (RMS) output is lower than 250 W which is nominal
input power of this TS-A2000LB.
/AWARNING
1. Install this speaker where it will not obstruct and will not be a danger to passengers in emergency stop.
2. TO PREVENT ELECTRICAL SHOCK, FIRE AND OTHER INJURY. % Information Note for Customers in Russia and CIS countries.
Before drilling any mounting holes, make sure you do not damage anything behind, such as the gas lines, brake lines or electrical wiring. 2 Information - I'attention des clients de Russie et des pays de la CEL
3. Use only the parts supplied. These parts are designed to help you securely install this speaker. » Nota informativa per i consumatori della Russia e dei paesi del CIS.
4. Do not install the TS-A3000LB / TS-A2500LB / TS-A2000LB anywhere it can get wet 3 Nota de informagio para consumidores da Rissia e pafses da CEL
5. Do not put your hand or any other thing in the duct, or injury or damege to the loudspeaker may result. * Wncbopmauna ana notpebuteneii 8 Poccum u CHI.
6. While driving keep your listening volume at a level which does not mask important outside traffic noises, such as emergency vehicles, etc
7. High sound levels may cause permanent hearing loss Npumesanue : . L B o
8. Avoid installing in areas that are unstable or subject to frequent vibrations. There is the possibility that the equipment could become detached from su B cooteeTcTBMM CO CTaTbein 5 3akoHa Poccuiickon denepaun (O sawwre npas ”°TWP"T°"3“» 11 NOCTAHOBNEHWEM NPaBUTeNnsCTBa Pocouiicko
areas, resulting in damage or even injury. ®epepaumm Ne720 ot 16.06.97 xomnauuA Pioneer Europe NV orosapusaeT Creaylowmnin cpok cnyxbbl M3aenwid, ohuumansHo NOCTaBNAEMbIX Ha
' POCCHIACKMIA PbIHOK.
ABTOMOGUNBHAA INEKTPOHMKa : 6 neT
KOPMOPALIMA NANOHUP
28-8, XoHkomaroma 2-4yome, ByHké-ky, Tokuo 113-0021, AnoHuA
Wmnoptep 00O "MUOHEP PYC"
105064, PoccuA, r. Mi H v Cy  nepeynok, faom 5, ctpoenune 19 Ten. : +7(495)956-89-01
@FEATURES @CARACTERISTICAS

1. Optimized shallow enclosure design for installation flexibility (Under/Behind the seat, Limited luggage space)
2. Removable feet for down-firing installation configuration

3. Glass fiber and mica reinforced IMPP cone for high energy bass and low distortion

4. Powerful motor structure with extended voice coil for powerful and accurate bass

®MERKMALE

1. Optimiertes Flachdesign des Gehauses fiir mehr Flexibilitat beim Einbau (Unter/hinter dem Sitz, platzsparend im Kofferraum)
2. Abnehmbare FiiRe fiir Downfire-Einsatz

3. Fiberglas- und Mica-verstirkter IMPP-Konus fiir kraftvollen Bass mit geringen Verzerrungen

4. Kraftvoller Antrieb mit verlingerter Schwingspule fiir kraftvollen und prizisen Bass

@CARACTERISTIQUES

1. Caisson peu profond pour une grande flexibilité d'installation (sous/derriére le sidge, espace de rangement limité)
2. Pieds amovibles pour plusieurs types de configuration

3. Membrane renforcée en fibre de verre et mica pour plus de basses et une faible distorsion

4. Structure mobile puissante avec bobine mobile extra-large pour un grive puissant et controlé

@CARATTERISTICHE

1. Design ottimizzato con cassa a bassa profondita per una flessibilita di installazione (sotto/dietro il sedile, spazio limitato per i bagagli)
2. Piedini rimovibili per la configurazione di installazione a incasso

3. Cono IMPP rinforzato in fibra di vetro e mica per bassi ad alta intensita e bassa distorsione

4. Potente gruppo motore con bobina mobile estesa per bassi potenti e precisi

1.Un disefo optimazado con carcasa poco profunda para una mayor flexibilidad en la instalacion (Debajo/Detras del asiento, Espacio limitado en el
maletero)

2. Pies extraibles para una instalacion con configuracion down-firing

3. El Cono IMPP reforzado con fibra de vidrio y mica para unos bajos con gran energia y baja distorsion

4. Una fuerte estructura de motor con una bobina extendida para un poderoso y preciso bajo

@CARACTERISTICAS

1. Design otimizado para flexibilidade na instalagdo (Por baixo/Atrds do assento, espagos de bagageira limitados)

2. Pés amoviveis para instalagdo em suspensio

3. Cone reforgado em fibra de vidro e mica IMPP para uma reprodugdo dos graves mais potente e de baixa distorgio

4. Sistema de motorizagdo com bobina de voz de grande extensdo para uma reprodugdo dos graves mais potente e precisa

@OCOBEHHOCTHU

1.0nT Wp p Kopnyca ¢ y W BbLICOTOR ANA yaobeTea UHCT uum (noa/sa B bar; ) 6e3 ywepba ka4ecTsy
3ByYaHUA

2.CbemHble HOXKM ANA 06paTHOW yCTaHOBKM

3. Mpounbit IMPP guddyaop ¢ pob cnioasl, yc ¥ CTEKNOBONOKHOM ANA MOWHOrO 6aca C ManbiM YPOBHEM UCKaXeHUA

4.YcuneHHan MarHMTHaA CUCTeMa C YBENUHEHHON 3BYKOBOI KaTYIKOW NO3BONUT MONY4MThL MOLLHBIFA U TOYHBIA Gac
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EU models only / Nur EU-Modelle / Modéles de 1'UE uniq

E If you want to dispose this product, do not mix it with general household waste. There is a separate collection system for used electronic products
in accordance with legislation that requires proper treatment, recovery and recycling.

ment / Solo modelli UE / Sélo modelos de la UE / Modelos apenas da EU / Tonbko ana mogenen EC / ki )60 dady) cdyiga

K Si desea deshacerse de este producto, no lo mezcle con los residuos generales de su hogar. De conformidad con la Ieglslacmn VIQente exlste un
y

Private households in the member states of the EU, in Switzerland and Norway may return their used electronic products free of charge to designated
collection facilities or to a retailer (if you purchase a similar new one).

For countries not mentioned above, please contact your local authorities for the correct method of disposal.

By doing so you will ensure that your disposed product undergoes the necessary treatment, recovery and recycling and thus prevent potential negative
effects on the environment and human health.

gebrauchte elektronische Produkte, iiber das die richtige Behandlung, Riickgewinnung und Wiederverwertung geméif der bestehenden

K Mischen Sie dieses Produkt, wenn Sie es entsorgen wollen, nicht mit gewthnlichen Haushaltsabfallen. Es gibt ein getrenntes Sammelsystem fiir
=

sistema de recogida distinto para los productos electrénicos que requieren un procedimiento adecuado de p
=
Las viviendas privadas en los d i de la UE, en Suiza y Noruega pueden devolver gratuitamente sus productos electronicos usados en las
i i de leccién p o bien en las instalaciones de minoristas (si adquieren un producto similar nuevo).

En el caso de los paises que no se han mencionado en el parrafo anterior, pdngase en contacto con sus autoridades locales a fin de conocer el método
de eliminacién correcto.

Al actuar estas instr
necesarios, con lo que se previ

se asegurara de que el producto de desecho se somete a los p de i recup y reciclaj
los efectos neg potenciales para el entorno y la salud humana.

K Se quiser deitar fora este produto, néo o misture com o lixo comum. De acordo com a legislagiio, existe um sistema de recolha separado para os equipamentos

Gesetzgebung gewahrleistet wird. electrénicos fora de uso, que req p e 1 apropriados.
.
Privathaushalte in den Mitglied der EU, in der Schweiz und in Norwegen konnen ihre gebrauchten elektronischen Produkte an vorg Os id dos Estadi bros da UE, da Sufga e da Noruega podem entregar equipamentos electrénicos fora de uso em determinadas instalagdes de
S leinrichtungen k frei zuriickgeben oder aber an einen Hindler zuriickgeben (wenn sie ein dhnliches neues Produkt kaufen). recolha ou a um retalhista (se adquirirem um equipamento novo similar).

Bitte wenden Sie sich in den Lindern, die oben nicht aufgefiihrt sind, hinsichtlich der korrekten Verfahrensweise der Entsorgung an die értliche
Kommunalverwaltung.

Auf diese Weise stellen Sie sicher, dass das zu entsorgende Produkt der notwendigen Behandlung, Rﬂckgewmnung und Wiederverwertung
unterzogen wird, und so mégliche negative Einfliisse auf die Umwelt und die menschliche G dheit vermied 2

K Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser de cet appareil, ne le mettez pas a la poubelle avec vos ordures ménageres. Il existe un systéme de
collecte séparé pour les appareils électroniques usagés, qui doivent étre récupérés, traités et recyclés confor a la législation

—
Les habitants des états membres de I'UE, de Suisse et de Norvége pt retourner gr:
de collecte agréés ou a un détaillant (si vous rachetez un appareil similaire neuf).

t leurs appareils électr usagés aux centres

Dans les pays qui ne sont pas i i-d , veuillez contacter les autorités locales pour savoir comment vous pouvez vous débarrasser de

vos appareils.
Vous garantirez ainsi que les appareils dont vous vous débarrassez sont correctement récupérés, traités et recyclés et préviendrez de cette fagon les
i néfastes ibles sur I'envi t et la santé h

ai rifiuti d ici. Esiste un si

K Se si vuole eliminare questo prodotto. non gettarlo di raccolta differenziata in conformita alle leggi

che richi 10 appositi pero e riciclo.

==
| privati cittadini dei paesi membri dell'UE, di Svizzera e Norvegia, possono restituire senza alcun costo i loro prodotti elettronici usati ad appositi
servizi di raccolta o a un rivenditore (se si desidera acquistarne uno simile).

Per i paesi non citati qui sopra, si prega di prend: con le a locali per il corretto metodo di smaltimento.

In questo modo, si & sicuri che il proprio prodotto subira il tr o, il pero e il riciclo necessari per prevenire gli effetti
potenzial i sull'ambi e sulla vita dell'uvomo.

Nos paises nio mencionados acima, informe-se sobre o método de eliminagdo correcto junto das autoridades locais.
Ao fazé-lo estard a garantir que o produto que jé ndo tem utilidade para si é submetid
evitando-se assim potenciais efeitos negativos para o ambiente ¢ a saide humana.

ap de recuperagdo e reciclagem adeq

K Ecnu Bbl Xenaete yT poBath He BbibpacbiBaiiTe ero BMecTe ¢ 06bi4HbIM GbiTOBbIM MycopoM. CywecTayeT oTaensHan
cucTema cbopa UCTONL30BaHHbIX ANEKTPOHHBIX U3AE/NA B COOTBETCTBMM C 3aKOHOAATeNLCTBOM, KOTOPaA npeanonaraeT COOTBETCTBYIOWee
el BO3BpAT U TKY.

YacTHble KNueHTbl B cTpaHax-ynenax EC, B WWseiluapum n Hopseruu moryT 6ecnnatHo Tb UCNONB3O!

COOTBETCTBYIOWME NYHKTLI c6opa unu aunepy (NP1 NOKyNKe CXOQHOr0 HOBOrO M3AENMA).
B cTpaHax, He nepeyucneHHsIx sbiwe, ANA NONYHEHUA
YUPeXAEHUA.

MocTynan Takum 06pasom, Bbl MOXeTe ObiTb yBepeHbl B TOM, H4TO yTUNU3UPYeMbI NpoayKT ByaeT cooTeeTcTaylowmnm obpasom o6paboTaH,
nepenaH B COOTBETCTBYIOWMIA NYHKT 1 nepepaboTaH 6e3 biX HEraTUBHbIX MOCNEACTBWIA ANA OKPYXalolwen Cpeabl U 3[0POBLA NoAeN.

3NeKTPOHHbIe N3AeNnA B

cnocobax yTunusauum OGPELI.[BFITGCb B COOTBETCTBYyOWME

K 0 np

U.S. and Canadian models only / Nur US-und Kanada- Modelle /| Modéles américains et canadiens uniquement

Modelos apenas dos EUA e Canadéd / Tonbko anA mopeneii CLUA u Kanaabl / i € 4S5 a1 @dba gall

/A\WARNING

The Safety of Your Ears is in Your Hands

Get the most out of your equipment by playing it at a safe level - a level that lets the sound come lhrough clearly without annoying blaring or distortion and, most
p ly, without ing your itive hearing. Sound can be deceiving. Over time, your hearing “comfort level” adapts to higher volumes of sound, so what

sounds “normal” can actually be loud and harmful to your hearing. Guard against this by setting your equipment at a safe level BEFORE your hearing adapts.

ESTABLISH A SAFE LEVEL:

« Set your volume control at a low setting.

« Slowly increase the sound until you can hear it comfortably and clearly, without distortion.
+ Once you have established a comfortable sound level, set the dial and leave it there.

BE SURE TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES:

+ Do not turn up the volume so high that you can’t hear what' s around you.

+ Use caution or temporarily discontinue use in potentially hazardous situations.

« Do not use headphones while operating a motorized vehicle ; the use of headphones may create a traffic hazard and is illegal in many areas.

Rogmor your product at / Enregistrez votro prodult au:

com h 1 i
P P P

ca

/ Solo modelli statunitensi e canadesi / Sélo los modelos de EE.UU. y Canadienses /

A AVERTISSEMENT

La protection de votre ouie est entre vos mains

Pour le rend ptimal de votre matériel et - plus important encore - la protection de votre ouie, réglez le volume & un univeau raisonna-
ble. Pour ne pas altérer votre sens de la perception, le son doit &tre clair mais ne produire aucun vacarme et étre exempt de toute distorsion. Votre
ouie peut vous jouer des tours. Avec le temps, votre systéme auditif peut en effet s’adapter a des s, et ce qui vous semble un (niveau
de confort normal) pourrait au contraire étre excessif et contribuer 2 endommager votre ouie de fagon permanente. Le réglage de votre matériel 2 un
volume sécuritaire AVANT que votre ouie s'adapte vous permettra de mieux vous protéger.

CHOISISSEZ UN VOLUME SECURITAIRE:

*Réglez d’abord le volume a un niveau inférieur.

*Montez progressivement le volume jusqu’a un niveau d’écoute confortable ; le son doit étre clair et exempt de distorsions.
*Une fois que le son est & un niveau confortable, ne touchez plus au bouton du volume.

N’OUBLIEZ PAS DE RESPECTER LES DIRECTIVES SUIVANTES:

*Lorsque vous montez le volume, assurez-vous de pouvoir quand méme entendre ce qui se passe autour de vous.

*Faites trés attention ou cessez temporairement 'utilisation dans les situations pouvant s’avérer dangereuses.

*N'utilisez pas des écouteurs ou un casque d’écoute lorsque vous opérez un véhicule motorisé ; une telle utilisation peut créer des dangers sur la
route et est illégale & de nombreux endroits.




@EXAMPLE OF CONNECTION @ANSCHLUSSBEISPIEL @EXEMPLE DE CONNEXION
@ESEMPIO DI COLLEGAMENTO @EJEMPLO DE CONEXION @CONEXOES
@MNPUMEP COEAUHEHUA  =M.o 4l Jde i @

Main Unit
Haupteinheit
Unite principale
Unita principale
Unidad principal

Unidade principal

Subwoofer out [nasHbii arperat
Subwoofer-Ausgang Ageas ol Baa 1
Sortie de haut-parleur g

d'extreme grave

Subwoofer out

Salida del altavoz auxiliar de graves

Safda subwoofer

Bbixoa CBEPXHN3KOYACTOTHOrO rPOMKOroBOpUTENA
e sl clopil dslas 7 5

Front Speaker

Power amplifier Vorderer Lautsprecher
Endstufen-Verstirker Haut-parleur avant
Amplificateur de puissance Altoparlante anteriore
Amplificatore di ptenza Altavoz delantero

Amplificador de potencia Altifalante da frente

Amplificador de poténcia MepeaHAR akycTU4ecKan cuctema

Yeunutens MOWHOCTH Lillislen
DA e

=3 g Rear Speaker
Hinterer Lautsprecher
Haut-parleur arriére

Monaural output Altoparlante posteriore

Mono output Altavoz trasero

Sortie monaurale Altifalante de trds

Uscita monaurale 3apHAR akycTuyeckana cuctema
Salida monoaural FHER VI

Safda monoaural

MoHohoHUYeCKan MOLWHOCTL

JJ‘A‘ TA

@RECOMMENDATION OF LOW PASS FILTER

+ The use of Low Pass filter by main unit or amplitier is recommended.
+ Cut Off Frequency, 80 Hz (12 dB/Oct.) will be the most effective setting of the Low Pass Filter.

@EMPFEHLUNG EINES TIEFPASSFILTERS

« Wir empfehlen den Gebrauch eines Tiefpassfilters durch die Haupteinheit oder den Verstirker.
+ Eine Abschneidefrquenz, 80 Hz (12 dB/Okt.) ist die wirksamste Einstellung des TiefpaBfilters.

@®RECOMMANDATIONS CONCERNANT LE FILTRE BASSE FREQUENCE

- L'utilisation du filtre basse fréquence par 1'unité principale ou l'amplificateur est recommandée.
+ La frequence de coupure, 80 Hz (12 dB/Oct.) sera le réglage le plus efficace du filtre passe-bas.

@FILTRO PASSO BASSO CONSIGLIATO

- Si consiglia I'uso di un filtro passo basso sull'unita principale e sull'amplificatore.
- La frequenza de tagilio, 80 Hz (12 dB/ctt.) sara la régolazione piu efficace del filtro passa-basso.

@®RECOMENDACION DEL FILTRO PASABAJOS

- Se recomienda el uso del Filtro Pasabajos en la unidad principal o en el amplificador.
+ La desconexién de la frecuencia, 80 Hz (12 dB/Oct.) sara el ajuste méas efectivo del filtro de bajo pase.

@RECOMENDACAO DO FILTRO PASSA-BAIXO

* Recomenda-se o uso do Filtro Passa-baixo na unidade principal ou no amplificador.
* Corte de frequéncia, 80 Hz (12 dB/Oct.) serd a fixagdo mais efetiva do filtro de Passagem Baixa.

@PEKOKEHOALMUA O HU3BKOYACTOTHOM ®UJIbTPE
+ PekomMeHAyeTCA MCNONb30BaTh HU3KOYACTOTHLIA (PUNLTP Ha rMaBHOM anapare u ycunurene.
- Hanbonee achpekTUBHOE 3HAYEHWE YACTOThI Cpe3a ANA HU3KoYacToTHoro dunbTpa 80 'y (12 aB/okT.).
Lmiall ol 5 e e S 5@
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@EXAMPLE OF MOUNTING @HINWEISE ZUM EINBAU @EXEMPLE DE MONTAGE @ESEMPIO DI MONTAGGIO @EJEMPLO DE MONTAJE @EXEMPLO DE INSTALACAO
OMNPUMEP MNOAKIMIOYEHUA .Sl L Ui @

+ Down-firing

* Downfire-Einsatz

« Subwoofer vers le bas (down-firing)
* Incasso

+ IMHaMMKOM BHU3

i sl Cigea 33U} -




@HOW TO INSTALL @EINBAU @MODE D’INSTALLATION @MODO DI INSTALLAZIONE @INSTALACION @COMO INSTALAR @KAK NOAKMIOUATE .Sl 15 @

Steel plate

T Stahlteller

Plaque en acier
Piatto di acciaio

Chapa de acero
Placa de ago
CransHan nnactuHa
gyl clall
Long
lange
Long
Lungo
Largo
Comprido
[nuHHaA cTopoHa
sk caila
Short
kurze
Court
Corto
Corto
Curto
KopoTkan cTopoHa
il Cailall

Take 4 screws out

4 Schrauben entnehmen
Retirer les 4 vis
Togliere 4 viti
Sacar los 4 tornillos
Tirar 4 parafusos
OTkpyTuTe 4 Kp
At

Steel plate

Stahilteller

Plaque en acier

Piatto di acciaio

Chapa de acero

Placa de ago

CranbHan nnacTuHa

ayd calall

Long
lange
Long Short
Lungo kurze
Largo Court
Comprido Corto
[AnuHHaA cTopoHa Corto
dish il Curto
KopoTkan cTopoHa
puatll Cailall

Short  Corto Long Largo

kurze Curto lange  Comprido

Court KopoTkan cTopoHa Long  [inuHHaR cTopoHa
Corto ):‘-‘m cailall Lungo d”]. il

@PARTS INCLUDED @MIT GELIEFERTES ZUBEHOR @PIECES COMPRISES @PEZZI INCLUSI @PIEZAS INCLUIDAS @PECAS INCLUIDAS @KOMIMJIEKTALMA gl -t-,_»m.

+ This product does not contain connecting cords. When using cords, be sure to use one thicker than 18 gauge.

- Ce produit ne comprend pas de cables de raccordement. Utiliser des cables de raccordment plus grosgue le calibre 18.

o— E X8 O——— j X2 + Mit diesem Produkt werden keine Verbindungakabel mitgeliefert. Verwenden Sie kabel mit einer Stirke von mehr als 18.
>

@—Dm @G— =

Pronecer

X4

- Questo prodotto non contiene cavi di collegamento. Quando si usa un cavo, accertarsi di usarne uno con uno spessore maggiore del calibro 18.
- Este producto no contiene cordones. Si se utilizan cordones, agegUrese de usar uno mayor que el calibre 18.

- Este produto ndo contem fios de conexdo. Quando do uso de fios, assegure-se de usar aqueles que tenham uma grossura superior ao calibre 18.

+ B KOMANEKTE MIAENUA HET COBANHUTENBHBIX WHYPOB. MCnonb3yembie WHypb! A0MKHBI 6biTb TONWe 18 Homepa.
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TS-A3000LB

@SPECIFICATIONS

+ Speaker size + ¢30cm (12"dla)
+ Continuous power handiing (RMS) - 400W
-Mammummusxcpower - 1500 W

-+ 88dB(1W/1m)
20 Hz to 1.0 kHz (—20 dB)

« Frequency response -
+ Nominal impedance

Note :
Specifications and the design are subject to possible modification
without notice due to improvements.

@ESPECIFICACIONES

« Tamano del alfavoz <« eeerermm ¢3o cm
- Gestion continua de la potencia (RMS) - 400 W
+ Méaxima potencia de musica «««:«oweereesrssnsis s 1500 W
. Sms‘bﬂuﬂd ................................................ 88 dB (‘ w /1 m)
- Respuesta de frecuencia - 20 Hz a 1,0 kHz (-20 dB)
« Impedancia nominal

« PESO DIULD +vvrrererer e

Note :

Las especificaciones y el disefio estan sujetos a posibles
modificaciones sin aviso debido a mejoras.

TS-A2500LB

@SPECIFICATIONS
+ Speaker size + @25cm (10" dia.)
« Continuous power handling (RMS) «-+++sesersseeseassannnennenneeen 300 W
# MR FEISIC) POWER #4855 00 4 w55 asciauassabonnsy damisonanssdnass 1200W
~-86dB(1W/1m)
- 20 Hz to 900 Hz (—20 dB)

+ Frequency response -
+ Nominal impedance -+
. Gfoss Welgh' .............................................

Note :
Specifications and the design are subject to possible modification
without notice due to improvements.

@ESPECIFICACIONES
+ Tamafio del altavoz
+ Gestion continua de la potencia (RMS)
+ Méaxima potencia de musica -
« Sensibilidad
+ Respuesta de frecuencia -

+ Impedancia nominal --*
. Peso bruto ...............................................................

Note :
Las especificaciones y el disefio estan sujetos a posibles
modificaciones sin aviso debido a mejoras.

@TECHNISCHE EINZELHEITEN
* Groe der Lautsprecher -

+ Nennleistung (RMS)
* Max. Musikleistung -
+ Empfindlichkeit -
+ Frequenzgang -
* Nennimpedanz -
+ Gesamtgewicht -
Hinweis :

Anderungen der technischen Daten und des Designs bleiben aufgrund
von Produktverbesserungen ohne Ankiindigung vorbehalten.

88dB(1W /1m)
++ 20 Hz bis 1,0 kHz (-20 dB)

@ESPECIFICACOES

* Tamanho do alto-falante
* Dirigibilidade continua da poténcia (RMS) *

* Poténcia médxima de misica 1500 W
. Seﬂslbllidade ................................................ 88 dB (l w, l m)
* Resposta de freqiineia ~w+esvse2erenrasresereesees 20 Hz a 1,0 kHz (=20 dB)

* Impedéncia nominal -
* Peso bruto
Observagio :

As especificagdes e o estdo sujeitos a eventuais modificagdes para
melhoramento e sem aviso prévio.

@TECHNISCHE EINZELHEITEN
- GroBe der Lautsprecher
+ Nennleistung (RMS) -
* Max. Musikleistung -
+ Empfindlichkeit
- Frequenzgang -
* Nennimpedanz
* Gesamtgewicht

= 1200 W
86dB(1W /1m)
. 20sz15900Hz( ZOdB)
- 2Q

Hinweis :
Anderungen der technischen Daten und des Designs bleiben aufgrund
von Produktverbesserungen ohne Ankiindigung vorbehalten.

@ESPECIFICACOES
+ Tamanho do alto-falante
+ Dirigibilidade continua da poténcia (RMS) -
* Poténcia méxima de misica

+ Sensibilidade =:---reerrrerereeerrnie 86dB (1 W/ 1m)
* Resposta de freqiiéncia ---+owweeeeeereenrees 20 Hz a 900 Hz (-20 dB)
+ Impedéncia nominal - o RS
* Peso bruto -8,57kg

Observacdo :
As especificagdes e o estdo sujeitos a eventuais modificagdes para
melhoramento e sem aviso prévio.

@SPECIFICATIONS @TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU @SPECIFICATIONS @TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

* Taille de Baut-parler «=+wi-ssaasiinismnasisosivioning $ 30 cm + Paamep Avam 30 cm « Taille de haut-parleur + Paamep avam 25 cm

« Puissance continue (RMS) ««:oreorreerecninininini. 400 W * Mow#octs RMS - « Puissance continue (RMS) - * MowHocTts RMS -

* Py ical i M NbHaA My 1500 Br - Puissance musicale maximum - * MakcumanbHan My3biKanbHaA MOWHOCTE ««wwwwwwwwwreseees 1200 Bt
»- 88dB(1W/1m) * YyBCTBUTENLHOCTL - 88a6(1BT/1m) + Sensibilité =+ 86dB(1W/1m) * YYBCTBUTEONBHOCTD +++ssovsrrnrsssssssnnnnansensnnenes 8606 (1BT/1m)

- Bande passante - 20 Hz a 1,0 kHz (-20 dB) * YacToTHaA XapakTepucTuka ------:--:-- 20 My k 1,0 'y (-20 pB) - Bande passante 20 Hz a 900 Hz (-20 dB) +YacToTHaA XapakTepucTuKa -« 20 'y k 900 'y (-20 AB)

+ Impédance nominale - * HomMuHansHoe conpoTUBNEHWe 2om + Impédance nominale - ~20 * HOMMHANBHOE COMPOTUBNEHNG «wwwcrrrrerrrrmrssssrmmsssesmrsnies 2om

« Poids Brug -:--ceeeeseeesesemmmiiniiniiii s aanas - Bec GDYTTO ............................................................ 12,3 kr s POidS Brut «e++reeeevesressenesirmmmimniniiii. 8,57 kg - Bec 6pyTTO 8,57 kr

Remarque : Mpumeyanne : Remarque : Mpumeuanne :

Suite aux améliorations apportées a ces éq\upements, leurs | WUa-3a y p T n ) Suite aux améliorations apportées a ces équipements, leurs | W3-3a BHeceHuAycosep TBOBaHUI BC ]

caractéristiques et leurs ption pi étre suj T XapaKTepuCTUK U AusaitHa 6e3 CoOoTBeTCTBYIOWEero caractéristiques et leurs conception peuvent étre suj a | T KUX XapakTepucTUK U ausaitHa 6e3 COOTBETCTBYIOWEro

modification sans préavis. YBEAOMINEHUA. modification sans préavis. yBEAOMNEHUA.

@DATI TECNICI Slael I @ @DATI TECNICI

+ Dimensioni del diffusore ---- T ki Aeladl ulia o + Dimensioni del diffusore - ¢$25¢cm o Yo i

- Potenza continua (RMS) - By e - (RMS) 8 saiucall 2lkal) dadlas - Potenza continua (RMS) -+ o+ 300W | By res

« Massima potenza musicale 1500W | by v ous Ly 15 el o + Massima potenza ical o 1200W | By v

+ SENSIDIlitA «++etreeeeererenns 88dB(1WI1m) (iay [y 1) s AA . T T - 86dB(1W/1m) (Jay (b 1) Jomas AT o .

- Risposta alla frequenza ----------oooooo: 20 Hza 1,0 kHz (-20 dB) (g XA )35 YRS R ER ranasnesbiorsnsrmsonnorotnnsvonds O WP ARENIN + Risposta alla frequenza ----:------eoeoeee 20 Hz a 900 Hz (20 dB) (B Yo=Y 55 Qa0 41 FAVS  socenavunnsnnsennsnsansansansass Stz o

+ Impedenza nominale sl ¥ oy Y Gyt - + Impedenza nominale - 2Q .

+ Peso lordo - 123 kg AT o Y + Peso lordo o5 .

Nota : s e s Nota : : dasMa

Le specificazioni ed design sono soggetti a delle modificazioni
senza avviso per miglioramenti.

i o) ] 5 o Gt S| O3y Jocadl Sz Y 5 a5 linal 1

Le specificazioni ed design sono soggetti a delle modificazioni
senza avviso per miglioramenti.

+ Sl ol ] 5 s Gt S 034 Jodadl JazY 2 o a5 ol 11



TS-A2000LB
@SPECIFICATIONS

- Speaker size
+ Continuous power handling (RMS) -
+ Maximum music power **
sensmmy ................ dB(1W/1m)
« Frequency response - Hzto kHz (—20dB)

250 W

@ESPECIFICACIONES
+ Tamario del altavoz
+ Gestion continua de la potencia (RMS) -

+ Méxima potencia de i 700 W
- Sensibilidad ---ceeeeeeeee 2 dB(1W/1m)
- Respuesta de frecuencia Hza kHz (-20dB)

* NOMINGl IMPBAANDE ««:-+ === mmmsssmmsssssiveursprssimusasteseutssaniay 2Q + Impedancia nominal - " 2R
+ Gross weight - kg( b o02) + Peso bruto kg
Note : Note :
Specifications and the design are subject to possible modification | Las especificaciones y el disefio estan sujetos a posibl
without notice due to improvements. modificaciones sin aviso debido a mejoras.
@TECHNISCHE EINZELHEITEN @ESPECIFICACOES
* Grofe der Lautsprecher «+--:coosseeeressnnrsssnncessneniansaniens $20 cm * Tamanho do alto-falante --+«+--==sreressrrrenesrmirmnenini, $20cm
* Nennleistung (RMS) - - 250 W + Dirigibilidade contfnua da poténcia (RMS) < 250 W

. Max_ Musikleis(ung ...................................
+ Empfindlichkeit -
+ Frequenzgang -
* Nennimpedanz -
+ Gesamtgewicht -
Hinweis :

Anderungen der technischen Daten und des Designs bleiben aufgrund
von Produktverbesserungen ohne Ankiindigung vorbehalten.

dB(1W /1m)
Hzbis  kHz (-20 dB)

* Poténcia mixima de misica
* Sensibilidade
* Resposta de freqiiéncia
* Impedéncia nominal
* Peso bruto
Observagio :

As especificagdes e o estdo sujeitos a eventuais modificagdes para
melhoramento e sem aviso prévio.

@SPECIFICATIONS
+‘Thilledehant-parlean s s«arasirinmsgmmissypersises
+ Puissance continue (RMS)
- Puissance musicale maximum «--ccoeereesesensnnn 700 W

* Sonaibilith: sxsuisasssmsiissmpnansisiesisisasiiissisy dB(1W/1m)
+ Bande passante Hza kHz(-20dB)
. ImPédance nominﬂ]e ...................................................... 2 Q
T O R —— kg
Remarque :

Suite aux améliorations apportées a ces équipements, leurs
caractéristiques et leurs conception peuvent &tre sujettes a
modification sans préavis.

@TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

+ Paamep + avam 20 cm
* MOWHOCTE RMS «:oooveeeeeeeees 250 Bt
« MakcumanbHaA My3biKanbHaA MOWHOCTbL + 700 Br
. quCTBMTenﬁHOCTﬁ ............................ . ns (1 BT/ 1 M)
+ YacToTHaA xapakTepucTuka ‘- fuk  «Mu(-20 aB)
+ HOMUHANbHOE CONPOTUBMGHNE «:wowwweessrsessenneesneseines 20om
©BOC BPYTTO -wovveversesreesssussssitsist sttt Kr

Mpumeyanue :

W3-3a BHeceHuny PLIEHCT! n B [¢]
TEXHUYECKWUX XapaKTepUCTUK W Au3aitHa 6e3 cooTBETCTBYIOWero
YBEAOMNEHUA.

@DATI TECNICI

+ Dimensioni del diffusore -+
+ Potenza continua (RMS) -
+ Massima potenza musicale
« Sensibilita -
- Risposta alla frequenza -+
+ Impedenza nominale
. Peso lordo ..............................................................

- $20cm
250 W

= 700 W
o dB(1W/1m)
Hza kHz (-20dB)

Nota :
Le specificazioni ed design sono soggetti a delle modificazioni
senza avviso per miglioramenti.

;Jh.al‘,ll.
BT Lottt rithne bt O b S et RO O GO ik
- (RMS) 5 psisaal) 38Ukl dpllaa

(e /Bty ) Jromsd .
(Jous Yo =) 50 N Sbd Ll o
el ¥ v Y gt
-y T e I O/ SV o .

i
Sl ] 2 Gt S 034 Jista| SaisY 85 5 ranadl 5 ool 1
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Proncer

PIONEER ELECTRONICS (USA) INC.

LIMITED WARRANTY
WARRANTY VALID ONLY IN COUNTRY OF PRODUCT PURCHASE

WARRANTY

Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc. (Pioneer) warrants that Pioneer® Car Electronics, Speaker, and Accessory Products distributed by Pioneer in the U.S.A. and
Canada that fail to function properly under normal use due to a manufacturing defect when installed and operated according to the owner's manual enclosed
with the unit will be repaired or replaced with a unit of comparable value, at Pioneer’s option, without charge to you for parts or actual repair work. Replacement
units and/or parts supplied under this warranty may be new orrebuilt at Pioneer’s option.

This Limited Warranty applies to the original or any subsequent owner ofthis Pioneer product during the warranty period provided the product was
purchased from an authorized Pioneer dealer in the U.S.A. or Canada. You will be required to provide a sales receipt or other valid proof of purchase
showing the date of original purchase. In the event service is required, the product must be delivered within the warranty period, transportation
prepaid, only from within the country of purchase as explained in this document. You will be responsible for removal and installation of the product.
Pioneerwill pay toreturn the repaired or replacement product to you within the country of purchase.

PRODUCT WARRANTY PERIOD (Runs from the date of first retail sale) Parts Labor
Car Electronics, Speakers, and Accessories s 1 Year 1 Year

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

This Limited Warranty applies to Pioneer products that are purchased from an authorized Pioneer dealer. IF THIS PRODUCT WAS PURCHASED
FROMANY OTHER SOURCE, THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND THIS PRODUCT IS SOLD STRICTLY “AS IS” AND “WITH ALL
FAULTS”.PIONEER SHALLNOT BE LIABLE FORANY CONSEQUENTIALAND/OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES. Some states and provinces do not allow
the exclusion orlimitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Pioneer does not warrant any product listed above whenitis used in atrade or business or in any industrial or commercial application. This warranty
does notapply ifthe product has been subjected to powerin excess of its published powerrating. This warranty does not cover cosmetic scratches or
any other appearance item; damage or defects resulting from alterations or modifications not authorized in writing by Pioneer; accident, collisions,
misuse or abuse; the use of unauthorized parts or labor; improper installation or maintenance; lightning or power surges; subsequent damage from
leaking; damage from inoperative batteries; or the use of batteries not conforming to those specified in the owner’s manual. This warranty does not
cover the cost of parts or labor that would otherwise be provided without charge under this warranty obtained from any source other than Pioneer.
Altered, defaced, orremoved serial numbers void this warranty.

NO OTHER WARRANTIES

TOTHEFULLESTEXTENTPERMITTED BY LAW, PIONEER MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES ORACCEPTS ANY CONDITIONS WITH
RESPECT TO THIS PRODUCT EXCEPT AS STATED IN THIS DOCUMENT. PIONEER LIMITS ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES
AND CONDITIONS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FORA PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TOA PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED THE WARRANTY PERIOD. NO WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS SHALL
APPLY AFTER THE WARRANTY PERIOD. Some states and provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above
limitations or exclusions may notapply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state or province to province. To the extent
any provision of this limited warranty is deemed invalid or unenforceable under applicable law, such determination will have no effect on the remaining
provisions, which will continue in full force and effect.

TO OBTAIN SERVICE

In the U.S.A. or Canada, to receive warranty service, you need to present your sales receipt showing place and date of original owner’s transaction.
Please contact one of the following to obtain service:

Your Authorized Pioneer Dealer - Your Pioneer Dealer may repair or replace your unit or refer you to an Authorized Pioneer Service Company. Your sales
receipt should list the contact information (phone number, fax, email, etc.) for your Dealer.

Pioneer Customer Support - Can advise the optimal service option for your model and geographic location. Please call us at 1-800-421-1404 or visit
www.pioneerelectronics.com (for USA) or http://www.pioneerelectronics.ca (for Canada), click on “Support,” then select “Contact Us.”

Your Authorized Pioneer Service Company - Can perform repairs for most Car Electronics, Speaker and Accessory products and advise other options as
applicable. Please visit Pioneer’s website, click on “Support,” and select “Find a Service Center.”

Shipping Your Unit for Service — YOU MUST FIRST CONTACT PIONEER TO GET RETURN AUTHORIZATION. PLEASE DO NOT SEND IN YOUR
PRODUCT WITHOUT CONTACTING CUSTOMER SUPPORT. If you have a return authorization number, please package the product carefully and
send it transportation prepaid by a traceable, insured method to an Authorized Pioneer Service Company or Pioneer. Use adequate padding material to
prevent damage in transit. Include your name, address and a telephone number where you can be reached during business hours.

For questions about your product, please contact Pioneer Customer Support as described above or write to us at:

Customer Support
Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc.
P.O. Box 1720
Long Beach, California 90801 U.S.A.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Following our response to any initial request to Customer Support, should a dispute arise between you and Pioneer, Pioneer makes available its Complaint
Resolution Program to resolve the dispute. The Complaint Resolution Program is available to you without charge. In the U.S.A., you are required to use the
Complaint Resolution Program before you exercise any rights under, or seek any remedies, created by the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act but may be entitled
to file suit under state law without using the Complaint Resolution Program. To use the Complaint Resolution Program, call 1-800-421-1404 and explain to the
customer service representative the problem you are experiencing, steps you have taken to have the product repaired during the warranty period, and the name
of the authorized Pioneer Dealer from which the Pioneer product was purchased. After the complaint has been explained to the representative, a resolution
number will be issued. Within forty (40) days of receiving your complaint, Pioneer will investigate the dispute and will either: (1) respond to your complaint in
writing informing you what action Pioneer will take, and in what time period, to resolve the dispute; or (2) respond to your complaintin writing informing you why
Pioneerwill nottake any action.

RECORD THE PLACE AND DATE OF PURCHASE. KEEP THIS INFORMATION AND YOUR SALES RECEIPT IN A SAFE PLACE

Model No. Serial No. Purchase Date

Purchased From

ucco119 <QRY3001-D>



Pronecer

PIONEER ELECTRONICS (USA) INC.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

GARANTIE VALIDE UNIQUEMENT DANS LE PAYS D’ACHAT DU PRODUIT
GARANTIE
Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc. (ci-aprés « Pioneer ») garantit que les appareils électroniques, haut-parleurs et produis accessoires automobiles Pioneer®
distribués par Pioneer aux Etats-Unis et au Canada, s'ils sont installés et utilisés conformément au manuel de I'utilisateur qui accompagne I'appareil et ne
fonctionnent pas correctement dans des conditions normales d’utilisation en raison d’'un défaut de fabrication, seront réparés ou remplacés par un appareil
de valeur comparable, a la discrétion de Pioneer, sans frais de piéces ou de réparation. Les appareils de remplacement et/ou piéces fournies en vertu de cette
garantie peuvent étre neufs ou remis a neuf, aladiscrétion de Pioneer.

Cette garantie limitée s’applique au propriétaire initial ou a tout propriétaire ultérieur de ce produit Pioneer pendant la période de garantie, sous
réserve que le produit ait été acheté d’un détaillant Pioneer autorisé aux Etats-Unis ou au Canada. Vous devrez fournir un regu de caisse ou autre
preuved’achatvalide indiquantla date de I’achat initial. Si une réparation s’avére nécessaire, le produit doit étre expédié dans la période de garantie,
frais de port prépayés, uniquement depuis le pays de I'achat, et tel qu’expliqué dans le présent document. Vous serez responsable du retrait et de
I'installation du produit. Pioneer paiera les frais de retour du produit réparé ou de remplacement, al'intérieur du pays d’achat.

PERIODE DE GARANTIE DU PRODUIT (La garantie prend effet 8 compter de la premiére vente au détail) Piéces Main-d’ceuvre
Appareils électroniques, haut-parleurs et produits accessoires automobiles 1an

ELEMENTS NON COUVERTS PAR LA GARANTIE

Cette garantie limitée s’applique aux produits Pioneer achetés d’un détaillant Pioneer autorisé. SICE PRODUITAETE ACH,ETE DETOUTEAUTRE SOURCE,
IL N’Y A PAS DE GARANTIES, EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET GARANTIES
IMPLICITES D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, ET CE PRODUIT EST VENDU « TEL QUEL » ET « AVEC TOUS SES DEFAUTS ». PIONEER NE
SERARESPONSABLE D’AUCUN DOMMAGE CONSECUTIF ET/OU ACCESSOIRE. Certains Etats et certaines provinces n’autorisent pas I'exclusion oula
limitation des dommages consécutifs ouindirects, par conséquent, lalimitation ou I’'exclusion indiquée plus haut peut ne pas s’appliqueravous.

Pioneer ne garantit aucun des produits énumérés ci-dessus s’ils sont utilisés a des fins commerciales ou professionnelles, ou dans toute
application industrielle ou commerciale. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas si le produit a été soumis a une puissance nominale excédant celle
indiquée dans les documents s’y appliquant. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les rayures ou tout autre élément esthétique ; les dommages ou
défectuosités résultant de retouches ou modifications non autorisées par écrit par Pioneer ; les accidents, collisions, usages inappropriés ou
abusifs ; Iutilisation non autorisée de piéces ou de main-d’ceuvre ; I'installation ou la maintenance inadéquate ; les dommages causés par lafoudre
ou la surtension ; les dommages découlant de fuites ; les dommages découlant de piles défectueuses ; ou I'utilisation de piles non conformes
a celles spécifiées dans le manuel de I'utilisateur. Cette garantie ne couvre pas le cout des piéces ou de la main-d’ceuvre qui seraient autrement
offertes sans frais en vertu de la présente garantie, si elles sont obtenues auprés d’une source autre que Pioneer. Les numéros de série modifiés,
oblitérés ou enlevés annulent cette garantie.

INVALIDITE DE TOUTES AUTRES GARANTIES

DANS TOUTE LA MESURE AUTORISEE PAR LA LOI, SAUF DISPOSITION CONTRAIRE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT, PIONEER NE FAIT AUCUNE
REPRESENTATION ET N°'OFFRE AUCUNE GARANTIE, NI NNACCEPTE AUCUNE CONDITION CONCERNANT CE PRODUIT. PIONEER LIMITE SES
OBLIGATIONS EN VERTU DE TOUTES GARANTIES ET CONDITIONS IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, LES GARANTIES ET
CONDITIONS, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, DE COMMERCIALITE ET D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, A UNE PERIODE N’EXCEDANT
PAS LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE. AUCUNE GARANTIE OU CONDITION NE S’APPLIQUERA APRES LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE. Certains états et
certaines provinces n’autorisent pas les limitations sur la durée d’une garantie implicite. Par conséquent, il se pourrait que certaines des limitations
ou exclusions précitées ne s’appliquent pas avous.

Cette garantie vous confére des droits spécifiques Iégaux, mais vous pouvez bénéficier d’autres droits qui peuvent varier selon les Etats ou les
provinces. Dans la mesure ou toute disposition de cette garantie limitée est considérée comme invalide ou inexécutable en vertu du droit applicable,
elle serasans effet sur les autres dispositions, qui resteront pleinement en vigueur.

DEMANDE DE SERVICE

Aux Etats-Unis et au Canada, pour recevoir un service de garantie vous devez présenter votre regu de caisse indiquant le lieu et la date de la transaction d'origine.
Pour toute demande de service, veuillez contacter :

Votre détaillant Pioneer autorisé - Votre détaillant Pioneer peut réparer ou remplacer votre appareil ou vous mettre en contact avec une entreprise de
services Pioneer autorisée. Vous devriez trouver les coordonnées (numéro de téléphone, numéro de télécopieur, adresse de courriel, etc.) de votre
détaillant sur votre regu de caisse.

Support a la clientéle Pioneer - peut vous conseiller sur le choix de I'option de service optimal pour votre modele et votre région géographique. Appelez-
nous au 1-800-421-1404 ou visitez notre site Web a www.pioneerelectronics.com (pour les Etats-Unis) ou http://www.pioneerelectronics.ca (pour le
Canada), cliquez sur « Soutien », puis sélectionnez « Contactez-nous ».

Votre entreprise de services Pioneer autorisée - peut effectuer des réparations pour la plupart des produits électroniques automobiles, des haut-parleurs
et des produits accessoires et peut vous conseiller sur le choix d'autres options, selon le cas. Visitez le site Web de Pioneer, cliquez sur « Soutien »,
puis sélectionnez « Trouver un Centre de service ».

Expédition de votre appareil aux fins de service — VOUS DEVEZ D’ABORD CONTACTER PIONEER POUR OBTENIR UNE AUTORISATION DE
RETOUR. VEUILLEZ NE PAS ENVOYER VOTRE PRODUIT SANS AVOIR D’ABORD CONTACTE LE SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE. Si vous avez un
numéro d’autorisation de retour, veuillez emballer le produit soigneusement et I'envoyer, frais de port prépayés avec un service d'expédition tragable et
assurable, a une société de services Pioneer autorisee ou a Pioneer. Utilisez des matériaux d'emballage coussinés adéquats pour éviter les dommages
pendant le transport. Incluez votre nom, votre adresse et un numéro de téléphone ot nous pouvons vous joindre pendant les heures de bureau.

Pour toute question concernant votre produit, veuillez contacter le soutien a la clientéle Pioneer comme décrit ci-dessus ou écrivez-nous a :
Customer Support, Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc., P.O. Box 1720, Long Beach, California 90801 U.S.A.

REGLEMENT DES CONFLITS

Dans le cas d'un conflit entre vous et Pioneer aprés notre réponse a votre demande initiale adressée service a la clientéle (Customer Support), Pioneer
met a votre disposition son Programme de résolution des plaintes pour résoudre le conflit. Le Programme de résolution des plaintes est disponible sans
frais. Aux Etats-Unis, vous étes tenu de recourir au Programme de réglement des plaintes avant d’exercer vos droits ou d’exiger réparation en vertu de
la loi sur la garantie « Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act », mais vous étes en droit d’engager une action en justice en vertu des lois de I'Etat sans passer
par le Programme de résolution des plaintes. Pour avoir recours au Programme de résolution des plaintes, composez le 1-800-421-1404 et décrivez au
représentant du service a la clientele le probleme que vous rencontrez et les démarches que vous avez entreprises pour faire réparer le produit pendant
la période de garantie, et donnez-lui le nom du détaillant Pioneer autorisé auprés duquel vous vous étes procuré le produit Pioneer. Une fois que votre
plainte a été expliquée au représentant, un numéro de résolution vous sera communiqué. Pioneer étudiera le conflit et, dans un délai de quarante (40)
Jjours apres la réception de votre plainte, (1) répondra a votre plainte par écrit pour vous aviser des démarches qu'elle entreprendra pour résoudre le
conflit, et indiquera combien de temps ces démarches prendront ; ou (2) répondra a votre plainte par écrit pour vous indiquer les raisons pour lesquelles
Pioneer n'entreprendra aucune démarche.

ENREGISTREZ LE LIEU ET LA DATE D’ACHAT. VEUILLEZ GARDER CES INFORMATIONS ET VOTRE RECU DE CAISSE DANS UN ENDROIT SUR
N°de modéle N° de série Date d’achat
Achetéde

ucco119 <QRY3001-D>




